MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AOTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE,

AT THEIR SESSIONS,

HELD IN

JUNE: 1820, AND JANUARY, 1821.

Published agreeably to a Resolve of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1821.

Harrison, and Waterford, with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same are hereby annexed and incorporated with the town of Norway; and vested with all the privileges, and subject to all the duties, and requisitions of other inhabitants of said town of Norway.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the dividing line Div between the said gore, and the town of Otisfield, and between between Cumberland and Ox the said gore and the town of Harrison, be, and the same is ford. hereby established, as a part of the dividing line between the counties of Cumberland and Oxford.

[This Act passed February 5, 1821.]

CHAPTER XXVII.

AN ACT to change the name of the Maine Literary and Theological Institution.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of Name to be Winth this act, the name of the said Maine Literary and Theological terrille College. Institution shall cease, and the same shall henceforth be called and known by the name of Waterville College; any law to the contrary notwithstanding: And nothing in this act contained shall be construed to impair or annul any of the rights powers or privileges of the said corporation.

This Act passed February 5, 1821.

CHAPTER XXVIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Penobscot Agricultural Society.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Jedediah Persons Woor-Herrick, Daniel Pike, Samuel E. Dutton, Joshua Lane, porated. Philo H. Washburn, together with their associates and successors, be, and they are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Penobscot Agricultural Society; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any bye-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take, hold, and possess any real or May hold real or personal estate, the yearly income of which shall not exceed personal estate three thousand dollars; to be used exclusively for the pro-come of 3,000 dollars. motion and improvement of agriculture, manufactures and

the mechanic arts; and to sell and convey or lease the same; with all the privileges and powers usually exercised by other

incorporated Agricultural Societies in this State.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted Act may be altered or repeal- by this act may be enlarged, restrained, or repealed, at the

pleasure of the Legislature.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace for the county of Penobscot, is hereby authorized to issue his warrant, directed to one of the members before named, requiring him to notify and warn the first meeting of the Society, to be holden at such time and place, as may be appointed in said warrant, seven days at least before the time of meeting.

[This Act passed February 5, 1821.]

CHAPTER XXIX.

AN ACT to incorporate the Master, Wardens and Members of Felicity Lodge.

Persons Incornorated.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Manly Hardy, Sewall Lake, and Henry Little, and their associates and successors, be and they hereby are, incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Master, Wardens, and Members of Felicity Lodge, with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any byelaws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to May hold real the laws of this State nor to ancient masonic usages; to take estate of the value of 5,000 dolls, and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of five thousand dollars, and any personal estate

And personal est to the value of five thousand dollars; and to give and grant, of 5,000 dollars. Or bargain and sell the same: And with all the privileges usually granted to other societies, instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such manner as the majority of the persons herein named may direct.

Act may be altered or repealed

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained, or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 5, 1821.]